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City of Carson City
Agenda Report

 Date Submitted: September 12, 2006 Agenda Date Requested: September 21, 2006
’I’imeReqn&sted:Snﬁnuzes_ R
o Ta__:_fff--:'f'h@gjfgrandBoard of Supervisors

L me Plazmg]}mmnn _ -

'.:'Sabjiec.t:Title-: Action to introduce, on first resdiﬁg, Bill No. an.nr&ihauce-.aﬁ‘ecimg-ﬁ- o

Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning from Single Family 12,000 (SF-12) and General

~ Industrial (GI) to General Commercial (GC), on property at 4820 East Nye Lane APN 008-382-

- 14 (SF-12) and 4880 East Nye Lane APN 008-382-36 (GI), subject io the four findings . -

contained in the staff report. {File No. ZMA-06- 144)

. StaffSummaryApprmral of the Zﬁﬁiﬁg'Map Amendment would chanlg'e- the designation of ihe - e
- subject parcels on the official Carson City Zoning Map from Single Family 12,000 (SF-12) and -~ -
‘General Industrial (GI) to General Commercial (GC). o _ o

- Type of Action Requested: R
() Formal Action/Motion - () Other (Specify) .

_ Bnes This A’ciioﬁ Require A Business }Jﬁyatt Statement: () Yes X)No =

. Pl:mming_tfmﬁissfinn Action: Recommended approval on Aﬁgust 30, 2006 by a vote of :  -
7 Ayes-_'anﬁ'ﬂ'Nays. - : 3

~ Recommended Board Action: I move to introduce, on first reading, Bill No.____ anordinance -
affecting a Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning from Single Family 12,000 (SF-12)
- and General Industrial (GI) to General Commercial (GC), on property at 4820 East Nye Lane - -
- APN 008-382-14 (SF-12) and 4880 East Nye Lane APN 008-382-36 (GI), subject to the four
- findings contained in the staff report. S . o :

'Eipianétiﬂh- for Recommended Board Action:  Staff offered findings for 'appm_val for the. -

Planning  Commission’s consideration, and the Planning Commission recommended approval to
the BOS by a vote of 7-0. This is the first of two readings. See attached staff report to the -
Planning Comimission for complete explanation on the recommended action. AR

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rulé or Regulation: COMC 18.02.075 (Zoring Map
Amendments). o _ IR R LI LT T -

* Fiscal Impact: N/A.
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Explanation of Fmpact: N/A

 Funding Source: N/A

P ﬁ]tematwm o | |
Ly Refer back to staff ami Planmng Commission for further Teview.

& -Suppurtmg Materi,a] Staff Report
o Case Record
Ordinance

i _?repﬁlféd-:ﬂjr:hbhnaFﬂﬂér,-Aﬁﬁﬁnistx‘atiﬁe Services Manager
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o - '_(hﬁkeSugha,Smm'Depmy
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ORDINANCE NO.
CBILLNO.

- AN ORDINANCE EFFECTING A ZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO-
e - CHANGE THE ZONING FROM SINGLE FAMILY 12,000 (SF12)AND -
© " GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (Gl) TO GENERAL COMMERCIAL, ON
- PROPERTY AT 4820 E. NYE LANE ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER_' -
- 008-382-14 (SF12) AND 4880 E. NYE LANE ASSESSORS PARCEL
o NUMBER 063—382—36 (GH). o

. _F:sca% Effect None

| '_ THE CARSON CITY BOARD OF SUPER\HSORS HEREEW ORDAIN

B SEGTION I

An app fcatfun for a Zoning Map Amendment on Assessor's Parcei Humbers ﬂﬂ&_ _ i -

; '382 ‘&4 and 008—382-36 on property located at 4820 and 4880 E. Nye Lane, Carsnn Cnty

s '_ Nevada was dul:,r submitted by the Carson City Planning Division in acocrdance with '  ;  S
_ 'Secilon 18 02.075, et seq. of the Carson City Municipal Code {CCMC). The r@quested o
o cﬂange wnl result in the zoning designation of the subject parcels being manged fmm_ | o
Single Famiiy 12, DDG (SF12)for parcel number 008-382-14 and General Industrial H{Gl)for

parcel number 008-382-36 to General Commercial for both parcels. After proper not:mngf; e
pursuant to:NRS 278 and CCMC Title 18, on August 30, 2008, the Planning Commsssmn | o
rewewed the staff report and requested public testimony, and voted 7 ayes and 0 nays io s

s recc:-mmend to the Board of Supervisors approval of the Zoning Map Amendment N

'SEQTaUNI o |

Eased on the ﬁndangs that the Znnmg Map Amendment would be in keepmg wgth:_

the ob_zectwes of the Master Plan, that the Amendment would be beneﬁc;al and rmi-'._- 3 :

detnmenta I to the immediate vicinity, that the community as a whole would receive ment'_ .

'. _-and value frnm the change, that adequate consideration for surrounding propemes has -

been made and that the request satisfied all other requirements for findings of fact |

enumerated in CCMC Section 18.02. 075(5), the zoning map of Carson City is amended

_far Assessmr‘s Parcel -Numbers 008-382-14 and DDB~382~36 changrng the zomng':' -




- desugnat ion from Single Family 12,000 (SF12] and General Industrial {Gl} to General
R Cammercual {GC), as shown on Exhibit “A." '

PROPOSEDthis___dayof____ 2008.

R . PRDPOSEDBY Su_pe‘ﬁr%sor' TR C

'_'-PASSED onthe day of _ L . 2008.
S VOTE |

" MARV TEIXEIRA, Mayor

ATTEST: _

“ALAN GLOVER, Clerk-Recorder

_ This ordinance shall ba in force and effect from and after the -

of o onpe
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~ AZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM SINGLE FAMiLY SRR

12,000 [3F12} AND GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (Gl) TO GENERAL COMMERCIAL




CARSDM CITY PLANNING COMMISSIDN
: ' CASE RECORD

| MEETING mm AUGUS‘F 30, 20% Lo R AGENnA ITEM NO. Gz

' APPLIGANT{S} MAME LUMOS & ASSDG .. _ FILE NO.: ZMA-DB-’M&
- PRDPER‘F‘I" DWNER{S} CBC LTD. o _

_ ASSESSOR PARCEL Mﬂ{s] 008- 352-36 AND-14
ADDRESS: 4820 AHD 4880 EAST NY LANE

'- APPL!CAWS REQUES‘E‘ Action to consider a Zoning Map Amendment app!matmn to change the :
zoning from S|ngie Family 12,000 {SF12) and General Industrial (G) to General Commercial {GC], on.
property located at 4820 and 4880 East Nye Lane, APN'’s 008-382-36 and -14.

-G'OMMISSIGHERS PRESENT:  [x ] .PEERY [x] VANCE  [x] SEMMENS _
[x }BISBEE " Ix ] MULLET ' [x ] REYNOLDS - [x ] mmsmuea—s :

STAFF REPORT PRESEMTED BY: KATHE GREEN - NS REPORT ATFACHED o
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: [ x 1 CONDITIONAL APPROVAL R | wemm. -
- APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: | .

X AP‘I'-‘LIG#HT MGEHT : APPLIGANTMGENT FPP‘UCMTMGENT e APPLICANTIAGENT
PRESENT(Kanny Riley, CBL) SPOKE HOT PRESENT DID HOT SPEAK

'APPL!CAMT!AGENT IHDICA’FEB THAT HE/SHE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT, AGREES AMD

- UNDERSTANDS THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND GONDITIONE‘) AND AGREES TO
- CONFORM TO THE REQUEREMEHTS THEREGF. Yes

- No public o _
~. _D__ PERSONS SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE Pnopom ' §_ PERSONS SPOKE I nPPﬂsmcu OF THE PROPOSAL :

' DISCUSSION, NOTES CGMMENTS FOR THE RECORD: '
-~ Traffic noise reductmn 30 Iandscape on site, mixed use development under GC.

_.MOTION WAS MADE TO RECOMMEHD APPRUW-\L

B ['x]%' | WITH THE FiNDINGS AS ENUMERATEB ON THE STAFF REF‘GRT :

[ 1 WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE STAFF. REPORT AS MODIFIED - - N
[1  WITHTHE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COMMISSION ENUMERATED ON THIS CASE

: RECORB ' .

'ansn;.sﬂmtneasf SECOND: Bishee PASSED: _7_/AYE_0_NO __/DQ __JABSENT_ mssmwﬁnf

_ SCHEDULED FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  DATE:9-27-06
Staif to verify 30 foot setback on rear of property. '

© HAPCI2006\Case RecordsiZMA-06-144 8-30-06.wpd




. Zoning: Map Amendment request from prope

| STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING comm:sszow MEETING OF AUGUST 30,2006
| FELE NO: zwm-ua-am B ~ AGENDAITEM: -6_—2-.-

o ST-AFF-AUTHOR-- Kathe Green, Assistant Planner

o REQUES‘E’ A change of land use request to change the zonlng of pame APN Gﬂ8-382 14_ N
. from_Single Family 12,000 (SF12} and APN 008-382-36 from General Industrial {G ) to -~
: ._'.Genaral Commercla H{GC}. ST

_OWNERIAPPLECAMT Joanne Baliard:m CBC, Ltd/ Audra Miller of Lumos and Assncaates ';' R

: LOCATFDNIAPN 4820 and 4880 E. Nye Lane/ APN 008-382-14 and DDB 382-36

. REGOMMENDED MOTION: “Staff recommends that the Planning Co mmiss:on moye to j SR

. recommend a

proval to the Board of Supervisors regarding a

owner Joanne Ballardini, CBC, Ltd 'and e

- applicant Audra Miller of Lumos and Associates to chanqe the zoning on two parcels a
- APN 008-382-14 and 008-382-36. to General Commercial (G ,currently zoned Single

. Family 12,000 {SF12) and General Industrial {Gl), subject to the four findings contamed -
. nthe staﬁre ort." .

CENTEN NIAL: PARK=—

~ SUBJECT PARCELS .
APNs; 00830236 & -14

!ME_‘R&Q[IMAJ

|




 ZMADBG08 .
- August 3, 2006
Planning Commission .

" Page2 R

| LE.G-AL'REQGIIREMENTS:_Ccﬁ.ffc 18.02.050, 18.02.075, Review, Zoning Map .n;menﬁméhts ; |
- and Zoni_n.g_;cnde-Amendments . o e T
_'_M-ASQ_T'E_R;Pi;m'_nﬁsi-cmmnf Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)
© PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 12, 000 (SF12) and General Industral G1).
: PHOPOSED ZDNING Gehéral .Cé.rﬁmerc.ial"{‘-GC); S | T

: KEYISSUESIS the p'réhnsed .zoning consisterit with the land use .hﬁap?_. Will the ﬁ'rd;jo'sjeﬂ. : o
. Zzoning be detrimental or cause material damage to surrounding properties in the vicinity? o

* The proposed zoni%ig change of Industrial to Commercial is a'dbwn-zb’n‘in:giWheﬁ_'%:bmpazfed; -

- 1o other property along Highway 50 East in this area, where General Industrial zoning is
~“common. - The zoning in this area changes from General Commercial to General Industrial -

- at-a point four parcels to the west of these parcels, - along this corridor, at a point directly | |

south of Bowers Lane. A copy of the Assessors parcel page for this area is attached to this
report. The proposed zoning change is consistent with the Master Plan designation of Mixed

- Use Commercial. Itis intended that the down-zoning from Industrial to Commercial will have - _
-~ a positive impact on the surrounding properties in the vicinity as the allowed uses inthe

. Commercial zoning district are more restrictive, while the up-zoning of the adjacent residential

-property to Commercial would provide a better buffer for allowed uses rather than the existing ';f' S

 Industrial zoning adjacent to Residential zoning.

~ SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION

. .NORTH: - Single Family 12, 000/ Residential, vacant -~

- SOUTH:. - General Industriall Vacant . D -
- EAST. " .- General Industrial/ Commercial- Mobile Home Sales .. .~ =

WEST . - General Industrial/ Commercial- Office and large equipment réht'a;kfa'ri.d'-fséiés.: '_-:_:?_

DISCUSSION:

The__dw:ne.r'afnd{applibant;.ére proposing to change the zoriing on two parcels of Ia_n:d','APN"‘-i_' |
008-382-14 and 008-382-36 from Single Family 12,000 (SF12) and General Industrial (GlYto - ©
General Commercial {(GC). The subject residential zoned parcel is .77 acre and the industrial =

- zoned parcel - parcel is 1.0 acre. The residential property is undeveloped. The industrial =
portion has the display of large rental equipment and frucks and two large buildings located
~onit. This Is the former location of the Waste Management Sanitation service. The zoning
~of residential against industrial is a friction zone conflict, which the applicant proposes to
~resolve by changing both parcels to a commercial designation, General Commercial.- This is

a down-zoning of the industrial portion of the lot. The proposed commercial zoning adjacent - '

to the existing residential zoning to the north would be less of a conflict than the existing |
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G'e‘hera-l. Industrial adjacent to residential zoning. The change of zoning would allow the

present business to utilize the parcel presently zoned residential for the existing rental and

-storage business. The present use of rental and storage of equipment would eventually be

-placed on the lot under consideration to the north, which is presently residentially zoned. - No
~-expansion of the buildings on the site is proposed at this time. The change of zoning would.
- reduce the setback requirement from the residentially zoned property to the north from 50 feet
- required under Industrial Zoning to 30 feet under Commercial zoning. As a matter of

. _information; there is also a 15 foot wide “splinter” parcei which extends the length of the

- northern parcel running east and west between the commercial use and the residential use
~to the north. This “splinter” parcel would remain as Single Family 12,000 zoning, and would

' - provide an additional buffer between the proposed General Commercial zoning and the =
-~ existing residential property to the north. This adjacent parcel is 15 foot wide and 258 foot

long and cannot be developed under the present zoning guidelines due to setback restrictions.
In effect, there would be a 45 foot buffer between the existing residential and: proposed

"-'cnmmem?i_ai'zcning. The applicant proposes a 30 foot wide strip of landscaping in their.

- setback area to provide additional buffering. There is an existing chain link fence with slats

~-adjacent to the residential property on the northem property line as well as chain link fencing -
without -slats surrounding the rest of the property. The applicant and owner propose

improvements adjacent to the property along the frontage of East Nye Lane and Highway 50
‘East, including curb; gutter, sidewalk and landscaping for buffering as well as creation of an-
-emergency vehicle access and tum around on the property. The proposed use of equipment

ot rental and storage would be moved onto the entire site, minus the 30 foot sethack area on the

- morth. The proposed equipment rental business is a much less intense use than the previous 2
use, Waste Management Sanitation, who had a very active yard with large, noisy vehicles .
- amiving and leaving at least daily. . . T

' The neighborhood along Highway 50 East has been going through a transformation the past

few years as a result of new commercial development and the recent completion of the first -~
- phase of the Carson Freeway which opened in February 20086, Zoning adjacent to the .-+~

“highway in this area along both north and south sections of roadway is presently General -

“Industrial zoning. o e L

It is_th'e_in_tent -df th_é a;jpﬁcant to-change the zoning to conform to the MasterlF’an',ﬁ Mixed Use =
-Commercial, and to create parcels with one commercial zoning designation. Thereiscurrently
“amix of uses in the vicinity such as residential and commercial. The applicant/ownerintends =~

to delete the property line between these two parcels in the future and create one parcel. it -

is not possible to delete the parcel line when the parcels have different zoning classifications - e
To provide additional clarity, a copy of the Assessors map page with existing zoning for this -

area Is attached to the end of this report.

. P._UEL!G,CGMMENTSE “Public notices were mailed to 72 ad}acerﬁt property owners .wii'hi'n' 3{]{}' '_ ; "
- feet of the subject site. As of the writing of this report, no comments in opposition or support -

have been submitted to staff. Any comments that are received after this report is completed
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 will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on August 30, 2006,

- depending on their submittat date to the Planning Division. -

* OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from
- various city departments and agencies that were received as of August 14, 2006 are attached:

. 'FENDENGS.: Staff recommends that the request be ap’prbved .sa.'lbjac:i to the fdiloWi;nfg'ﬂndzing_S';: L
- as required by CCMC, Section 18.02.075, Subsection 5, Zoning Map Amendments and

to this report.
Bu'iiding Division: No Comment _ s o e
Fire Department: The cul-de-sac design shall meet the minimum design requirements for the

- immediate vicinity.

~ There have been significant changes in the general vicinity atong Highway 50 East within -~
the past five years. The proposed zone change will allow the subject parcels tobe -~

- consistent with the Master Plan view of the Highway 50 East corridor, as shown on the o

" Master Plan adepted Aprit 2006 by Carson City for Mixed Use Commercial. The parcels o
this area adjacent to Highway 50 Fast on both sides of the Highway are presently alf

- Carson City Fire Department, which is a 45 foot radius from center of radius to face of curb. et
- The roadway surface shall be an “all weather” surface for smergency vehicle tum around.
- Engineering Division: No Comment a _ T

General Industrial zoning. The proposed down zoning from General Industrial to General e

- Commercial and up zoning from residential to General Commercial will be ne w zoning inthis

area, but does refiect the long term goal of the Master Plan to allow Mixed Use Commercial .

- in this area, rather than Industrial. The completion of the construction of the Highway 531
- fresway fo the Highway 50 intersection fo the west of this location is generating additional

traffic in the vicinity. The freeway will provide a convenient access point to future ..

- .commercial uses for both highway traffic and local street traffic. The proposed General

- Commercial zoning is more limiting to aliowed uses than the existing General Industrial -~
zoning. The change of the residential parcel to commercial Zoning is more in harmony with -~
uses which parallel the existing Highway 50. The splinter parcel to the north provides -

- additional support of this residentially zoned parcel being changed to commercial. as this

adfacent parcel, which cannot be developed under present Zoning guidefines, due to

- sethackrestrictions, provides an additional buffer between the proposed commercial zoning =
- and existing residential uses. There is a 30 foot landscaping strip proposed runnirig east -
- to west adjacent fo this area which will provide additional buffering. -

2. Theproposed amendment supports the goals, objectives and 'ret:nmmendéticnsbfthé L

- Master Plan. -

RS 1 I
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~ The proposed amendment meets this finding in that it promotes land use pattems which-
- create vitality, diversity and compatibility by implementing zoning and land uses consistent .~ -
.. with_the Carson City Land Use Map while maintaining and enhancing the character of
adjacent properties. This zoning map amendment would result in two parcels which would

. bea compatible land use designation with the surrounding properties, afthough it wouldbe =

. down zoning of one parcel and up zoning of the other, from Industrial and Residentialto the o
new zoning of Commercial. This proposed zoning of Commercial is supported by the new . ..

~ Master Plan designation adopted in April 2006 for Mixed Use Commercial.

" whole.

 That there is merit and value in the proposed development for the community as a

- The short range benefit of the proposed zoning map amendment is that the proposed ..
- change would allow the property owner to eliminate any hurdies associated with the conflict o

. of residential abutting industrial zoning. If would efiminate many of the uses which could -
“have been allowed as permitted or conditional uses in the General industrial zoning district, -

 which would be in conffict with the adjacent residential 2Zoning and use. The long range .~ o
~ benefits of this zoning map amendment would be an overall neighborhood consistency of - =

. zoning that would be more compatible with the recent Highway development and Master
- Plan approval. It is assumed that eventually the uses along the Highway 50 East corridor

wilf be more compatible with the General Commercial zoning district, as more business and

- traffic are directed to this area, making it more desirable for business owners to locate or j_: :
- relocate businesses to this area which are appropriate to the Commercial zoning districts
rather the existing Industrial zoning. The existing zoning along this Highway corridor

- changes from General Industrial to General Commercial at a point four parcels to the west -~

of this focation, directly south of Bowers Lane. =

a -T_'hé proposed amendment will not negaﬁ#é%y impact existing’ public s'e'wices-'é'r_ésd_ L

- facilities., L

" The applicant has provided a Drainage F?ep.mf for staff review and approval. The report 3

states that the appficant proposes a storm water management s ysterm which would consist

of two drainage swales, one. running west-east along the southern edge of the property, -

-with the other running north-south along the eastern edge of the property. Both drainage AR

s.wa.fes_wbu!d’ lead to a detention basin in the southeast comer of the property.

According to the information provided by the Carson City utilities department, there are
‘adequate water supply and sewer improvements in the area. The applicant proposes -

. continuation of the use of the building to the south for water and sewer connections at the
- present.time, with only storage proposed on the northemn parcel. No increase in the =~
requirements for water and sewer services are proposed as a resuft of the zone change

. request..




_' . 'Réspe;i:_t'fu_ll_?' submitted,

IMAGE-028 -

© o August 30, 2006

- Plarning Commission

Page ©

The existing roads and highway in the vicinity are paved to Carson City Standards. The
appficant proposes adding site frontage improvements for the northem parcel b yextending
the sidewalk from the highway at the southemn parcel to the northem parce! boundary line

. and adding curb and gutter as well. The applicant has also provided a traffic report for staff
review and approval. No increase in traffic is proposed by the approval of the zone change.
‘The applicant states the traffic has seriously decreased as a result of the Waste .
- Management Sanitation company, the previous business at this location, vacatingthisarea,
-which had Inicks enfering and leaving the property at least once each morning and night,

The new business on the site rents large equipment and trucks.

No other existing or proposed public facilities are anticipated to be impacted by this zoning
- map amendment. The applicant is required to provide access for emergency vehicles ifi :
- compliance with the Fire Department regulations. o ' S

. PLANNING DIVISION

.~ Kathe Green -

- - Assistant Planner -

- _-Aﬂ':aCh'l’ﬁéht's. ._ -
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_ PUBLICWORKS

 DEPARTMENT

B ADMINISTRATION -

3505 Butti Way

" Carson City, NV BOF0E-3488 - |

. PheFIs-a87-235s .
- P FTS-BEP-2112

% CONTRACTS.
O ISOSButtiway -
Carson City, NV 857013304
Ph: 775-887.2355 -
U R TIEEERIHZ

.| FLEET SERVICES g o
3303 Bukti Way, Building ¥ -

. CarsonCity, NV 859701-3488 -
Ph:yYs-gB7-2356

U P T7RSRTNISE

@ OPERATIONS

Swrests, Lanidfilk, Envuunmemal}
COIS0S ButdWay
- Carsen City, NV BSPON-3408
. © Phe 75-887-2355 o :
’ o PY5-BBF-2112

B TRANSPORTATION/
CAPITAL PROJECTS ~

3505 Butti Wa:p‘

| Carsondity, V97013498 .

Ph: P75-BB7-2355 - - -

Fa 775-887-2112 - o

”nEvELoﬁmebif R

. SERVICES-

Ol BUNBING AR SARETY .

* . PERMIT CENTER

C2en hiorﬂ»gametana.smmes _.
. © Carson City, WV 80706:i319 .
L PRTTssERmte -

| P 7758872202 o

g | bE\rELﬂPMEMTENGlNEEmNﬁ

. 2621 Morthgate Lane Sufts 54

Carson City, NV BOT06- 1319
o PhFTS-gST200
P TISRRT-IES

C B PLANNING | :
© . 2621 Northagate Labe, Suh:eﬁz :
. Carson Gty NV BO706 131 0 |

| Ph:7Fs-887-2180 R
P ISEET-IITE o

- GMERE 108y o

'CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

St :_',E'R(m;

{Water, Sevier, Wasteiwater, ]

—

mmﬂmmémw&

EMORANDUM

. o e JULESZGUE
TO o Bommunlty Dev-eiopment De.paﬁmant L c AF{SON r;m*
_ o S _ - -COMMUNITYDEVEL{JPMENT
| Kewn Gattls Chief Bu; dmg fo'clai
| DATE: .fLﬂy2B'. 2:00'5' . _. o

| SUBJEGT Planmng commission Appircateons o B

'ZMA-{JB-‘!sT No commen%s o
. ZCA-D8-138, No comments .
_MPA~05;254, Nocomment
- MPA-05-255, No comment
~ZMA-056-125, No comment
MPA-08-139, No comment
ZMA-08-113, No comment

VAR 06-115, No comment

- VAR-06-134, No comment,

stc.). .

 11.ZMA-08-144, No comment

12.5UP-06-149, VAR-06-150, Tsm-oa-151 Dweﬁmgs consiructed. @ less

-13 ZMA-06-145 TPUD-06-146 AB-08-1 4? Tha subm;ttal racewad ﬁaes rmt

o oomponantso#tha structure.

RECEWED

0. M142 TPUD-06-143, Dwel imgs mnstrucied @ less ihan 3' to tha:___-_ ;'_ Lo
- property line shall be designed in compliance with Section R302, 2008
Intemational Residential Code {!'re resistive construction, no apenings =

than 3' to the property line shali be das:gnad in compliance with Section

- 'R802, 2003 International Ressdentlai Code {fire ramstwa canstructlon nn-._ '

upen;ngs efc.).

- reflect exterior landings, porches, cantllevers efc.. If the property line is
~to be the foot print of the structure, it shall accuratety follow all :

14




_CARSON CITY

~ MEMORANDUM
oam wymaes

~TO: .- Planning and Cotrminity Development |
oo o Jemmifer Pruit
 CBC,Ltd L
' POBox 1984 - -
. Carson City, NV 89702 -

FROM o Emi:e Van Cl.eemput Assistant Chief/Fire Marshal B

 SUBJECT: ZMA-06-144 APN 008-382-36 & 38

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT | -

o We :ha-,ve reviewed the aforementioned pfuject and have the fnliﬁwhlg comments:

The Cul De Sac design shall meet the minimum design réquimment's. for the Carson City

. -Fire Department whic is a 45' radius from center of radius to face of curb.

- This is not a comprehensive review and is intended for information only. If youneed

. additional assistance, please contact our office.

[RECEIVED |
| Lzt

_15...




[Kaifs Oreen - Re: Zoning Map Amendment ZMA-06-144 | — o Paget]

“From: . Kathe Green’

To: o0 Fuller, William
~ Date: -~ 8f14/2006 5:40:35 PM :
Subject: . Re: Zuning Map Amendment ZMA- 96-144

Dear Mr. Fuller:
We have rec:ewed a requesf from the pmperty owner to down-zone one pmperiy from General Inciustrsal e
" to General Commercial and up-zone the adjacent parcel from Single Family 12,000 (SF12) to General _
Commercial. This is the former site of the Waste Management Sanitation Company, who relocated to a
new site further to the east. They were non-conforming for the residential zoning portion of the lot. The
proposal is to be more in compliance with the Master Plan, as well as to reduce the setback from
. residential on the SF 12 portion (north} which would be under General Commercial. There is already a
-naw tenant on the site, Cashman Equipment, who is presently renting large equipment and frucks at this
site. We have not been informed of any plans to change from this tenant. The present General Indusiriai '
zoning district is the least restrictive one under our zoning cades, 5o this new zoning would be more
restrictive.” You can review all the codes at carson-city.nv.us, then click on Municipal Codes, then Tile 18.
- Zoning is under 18.04. General Commercial is at 18.04.135 and General Industrial is at 18.04.150, if you -
-wish to review the allowed and conditional uses under those zoning codes. | have attached the 18. {}'d
. portion of the code to this e-mall, along with the setback requirements for commercial zoning. if you are
- unable to view these on line, please let me know and | will send them to you by fax or mail.  If you nead -
. - additional information, please let me know. We can also send you a copy of the staff report when it is
. -avallable, probably by August 25. | can be reached at (775) 887 2188 x1010 or E:uyr g-mail at
- Green@cl carson-city.nv.us Kathe Green, Assistant Planner

5> Wllllam Fuller <bravudeitamc@pacbell net> 08/14/06 4:53 PM >>>
Dear Ms. Green, -~ * . . - |
. We received your "Official Notice of Public Hearing” for a proposed change in the Zoring Map ZMA-06-
144 from:Single Family 12,000 (SF12) & General Industrial (G to General Commercial {GC) for
s pmperty located at 4820 & 4880 East Nye Lane, APN's 008-382-36 and -14.

I arm the nwner of APN 008- 3?1 07 whera the Villa Sierra Mobile Home Park is Iocated

_ Wuuﬁd you cfanfy for me the difference between Gl to GM? We have tried to locate the Eomng Cudes
- and their descriptions in the Carson City Government website, but have been unsuccessful. Ifthe
' deﬁnlhons are nut "email-able”, my address is: 1502 East Shore Drive, Alameda, CA 84501.

o ham presummg there is a reason for this request. Are you aware of what the owner's plans arg fnr
| develag:ment'? _

Thank you

- William Fuiler
o Oner
- 4889:5001 Hwy 50 East '
- Carson Clty NV 89701 I '




- T sassocires
 luly 13,2006

' 'Ca'rS.d_ri.:City_;_D'éveEupmént Services - | o RECEIVED
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54 EE. o _ .
Carson City, NV 89706 N S _ JUL 192006

. camrsonGCITY |

" Re:  Traffic Engineering Stud;y_ . ' ] |
- 4880 East Nye Lane and 4820 East Nye Lane | - L COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

' Dear Sir or Madam:

“CBC Ltd. is proposing to re-develop and re-zone the 1.09-acre property located at 4880 E. Nye Lang .-
- and the:0.8-acre property located at 4820 E. Nye Lane from their current zonings - as - General
- Industrial and SF 12000, respectively, to General Commercial. Redevelopment of 4880 E. Nya Lane
~will change its current use as a base for Capital Sanitation to a retail yard for a construction -
equipment dealer. The only improvement of 4820 E. Nye Lane will be a driveway to allow access to -

_ ﬂ-:e'pmperwfur vehicle and equipment storage.,

- Lumos and Associates investigated the need for a traffic engineering study for 4880 £, Nye Lane
‘and submitted. our results in a letter dated 6/7/2006. Based on number of employees, gross -
building area and parce! size, our trip generation figure was lower than that required for a taffic . -
engineering study. Since 4820 E. Nye Lane will be used only for storage for 4880 E. Nye Lane, the
addition of the property will not generate additional traffic. Therefore, no traffic engineering study -
will be required for this property. o IR

I yau_needadditfénai information or have any questions, please me at (775) 883-7077.
 Sincerely, b | |
-M’ic'haeI-D..BEnnett, PE .

Project Manager -
- Lumos and Associates, Inc.




. -8&ASSDCIATES
- June 7, 2006

- Lwmos

 Ccarson City Development Services - IR RECEiVEB [
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite54 . i o e 1 a anne
~ Carson City, NV 89705 R | . -jUL_ 19 2006
~Re: Traffic Engineering Study o LeonSiRSoNey |
- 4880 East Nye Lane - : - _ —

* Dear Sir or Madem:

- CBC Ltd. is proposing o re-develop the 1.09-acre property located at 4880 E. Nye Lane fromits = -
. current-usé as.a base for Capital Sanitation to a retail yard for a construction equipment dealer, The = -
- current zoning for this property is General Industriai. o e
- Per the development standards, a traffic engineering study is required if a development generates
- 80 or more peak hour trips, or 500 or more trips per day. Lumos and Assoclates reviewed the o
- Institute of Transportation Engineers’ Trip Generation Report (6™ Edition) General Light Industrial =
 section for trip generation statistics, The General Light Industrial designation is defined as an
- industrial facility that employs fewer than 500 persons and has an emphasis on activities other than
© 0 manufacturing, L . :
Analysis of the project traffic impacts was conducted using number of employees, gross building SO
~-area and parcel size to determine a maximum peak hour trips and maximum trips per day. All three =
- analysis approaches ylelded a trip generation figure lower than that required for a traffic
~engineering study. Please see attached calculation sheet for your reference. e

' If 'y-nu'hééd 'adfdit'iu:na«'l information or have any questions, please me at (775) 883-7077. o
sincerely, S - S
" Michiagl D. Bennett, P.E.
- Project Manager

- Lumos and Associates, Inc. . [ BAF  BgBS

SR P SN . - Cis
\Le-engineering\LDD\aprof S8 18-001\eng\ Traffic Letter.doc
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LUMUSQS L mEGENED

-_}uh'r13 20% _ - _. T | 192{}[]5
 Carson City Deveiopment Services SR b CARSONGITY
2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54 e - |_cotiuneTY DEVELOPMENT

- Carsan Clty, E’W 89706

'_Re*' WaterandSewerUsagerepnrt R N
4820Eastl‘~lyeLane e '

S Dear SEI’ or Madam

o CBC Ltd zs pmposmg ’m re- EUﬂE the 0, 8 ~acre [:)rf)[:heri:a,:r Encateci at 4820 E. Nve Lane fmm ItS curren‘t S
~zoning as SF 12000 to General Commercial. The property will be used as a vehicle and equipment -

- storage area for the adjoining property at 4880 E. Nye Lane. The only improvement at 4820 E. Nye -« :
~ Lane will be a driveway to_provide access to the site and half street improvements to Nye Lane,
~ Since no- addlttnnai ‘water and sawer capamty is needed a water and sewer usage report |s nui: :
. requlred : . _ . -

e IF y-::ru need addltmnal mformatmn or have any quastmﬂs, piease me at (??5} 833 ?0??
Slnr:erelv,r o ' | .
Mlchéei D.. Eéhnett; PE

Project Manager :
' Lumras and Assouates, Inc
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